Corporation Subsidiary") which held 470.4 million shares of The DIRECTV Group ("DIRECTV") common stock valued at $12,461 million on the date of closing, three
regional sports television networks (the "RSNs") and $463 million in cash. The shares of DIRECTV received by LEI represented an approximate 41% ownership interest upon
closing, and LEI accounts for DIRECTV as an equity affiliate.

   The following unaudited condensed pro forma combined statements of operations of LEI for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and for the year ended
December 31, 2007 assume that the News Exchange had been completed as of January 1, 2007. The unaudited pro forma results do not purport to be indicative of the results
that would have been obtained if the News Exchange had been completed as of such date. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined statement of operations has been
presented before giving effect to the non-recurring gain recognized on the News Exchange.

C-12

Table of Contents

Liberty Entertainment, Inc.

Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

(unaudited)

LEI

Historical(1)

News Corporation
Subsidiary

Historical(2)
Pro forma

adjustments
LEI

pro forma
  (amounts in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenue  $ 202  36  —  238

Operating expenses   (158)  (19)  —  (177)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (43)  (3)  —  (46)
Depreciation and amortization   (21)  —  (1)(3)  (22)

 Operating income (loss)   (20)  14  (1)  (7)

Interest expense   (34)  —  —  (34)
Share of earnings of affiliates, net   319  77  (27)(4)  369
Gains on dispositions of assets, net   3,665  —  (3,665)(5)  —
Other expense, net   (143)  (1)  —  (144)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority

interest   3,787  90  (3,693)  184

Income tax benefit (expense)   1,733  (36)  (1,791)(5)
   11  (8) (83)

 Earnings from continuing operations  $ 5,520  54  (5,473)  101

Earnings from continuing operations per common share  $ 11.86   $ .22

Weighted average outstanding common shares (in millions)   465.3   465.3

C-13

Table of Contents

Liberty Entertainment, Inc.

Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(unaudited)

LEI

Historical(1)

News Corporation
Subsidiary

Historical(2)
Pro forma

adjustments
LEI

pro forma
  (amounts in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenue  $ 59  215  —  274

Operating expenses   (34)  (161)  —  (195)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (35)  (16)  —  (51)

[…]

Media's assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses as of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 and for the years
ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. The pro forma tables further present Liberty Media's assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses that are attributed to the Entertainment
Group, the Interactive Group and the Capital Group, respectively. The pro forma tables assume that the Split Off had been completed as of January 1, 2005. The unaudited pro
forma results do not purport to be indicative of the results that would have been obtained if the Split Off had been completed as of such dates.

   The historical results of the Interactive Group and the Capital Group will not change as a result of the Split Off.

C-66

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Balance Sheet Information

September 30, 2008

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
Inter-group
eliminations

  (amounts in millions)
Assets
Cash  $ 1,076  32  1,044  1,442  1,356  —  3,842
Other current assets   869  90  779  2,316  1,827  (281)  4,641
Cost investments   3  3  —  867  3,099  —  3,966
Equity investments   13,307  13,290  17  2,167  268  —  2,452
Property and equipment, net   123  5  118  1,042  152  —  1,312
Intangible assets not subject to

amortization   1,755  412  1,343  8,417  588  —  10,348
Other assets   575  197  378  3,259  2,368  —  6,005

 Total assets  $ 17,708  14,029  3,679  19,510  9,658  (281)  32,566

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities  $ 933  515  418  2,133  1,888  (278)  4,161
Long-term debt   1,758  1,558  200  7,439  3,502  —  11,141
Deferred tax liabilities   1,863  1,613  250  2,269  1,408  —  3,927
Other liabilities   146  121  25  362  1,385  (1)  1,771

 Total liabilities   4,700  3,807  893  12,203  8,183  (279)  21,000

Minority interest   —  —  —  121  10  —  131

Stockholders' equity   13,008  10,222  2,786  7,186  1,465  (2)  11,435

 Total liabilities and equity  $ 17,708  14,029  3,679  19,510  9,658  (281)  32,566

C-67

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Balance Sheet Information

December 31, 2007

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

LEI
discontinued
operations(3)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
Inter-group
eliminations

  (amounts in millions)
Assets
Cash  $ 90  8  —  82  557  2,488  —  3,127
Other current assets   703  5  —  698  2,364  271  (164)  3,169
Cost investments   10,652  10,652  —  —  2,044  4,873  —  6,917
Property and equipment, net   129  2  1  126  1,074  148  —  1,348
Intangible assets not subject to

amortization   1,508  155  11  1,342  8,417  618  —  10,377
Other assets   726  320  (12)  418  4,870  4,281  —  9,569

 Total assets  $ 13,808  11,142  —  2,666  19,326  12,679  (164)  34,507

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities  $ 334  18  1  315  1,505  1,799  (164)  3,455
Long-term debt   470  —  —  470  7,164  3,890  —  11,524
Deferred tax liabilities   3,521  3,424  1  96  2,670  2,267  —  5,033
Other liabilities   26  2  (2)  26  350  1,365  —  1,741

 Total liabilities   4,351  3,444  —  907  11,689  9,321  (164)  21,753

Minority interest   —  —  —  —  107  759  —  866

Stockholders' equity   9,457  7,698  —  1,759  7,530  2,599  —  11,888

 Total liabilities and equity  $ 13,808  11,142  —  2,666  19,326  12,679  (164)  34,507

C-68

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Statement of Operations Information

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

LEI
discontinued
operations(3)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
Inter-group
eliminations

  (amounts in millions)
Revenue  $ 1,031  202  2  827  5,702  486  (3)  7,012
Cost of sales   —  —  —  —  (3,645)  —  —  (3,645)
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses   (851)  (201)  (2)  (648)  (959)  (679)  —  (2,286)
Depreciation and amortization   (36)  (21)  (1)  (14)  (418)  (78)  —  (510)
Impairment of long-lived assets   —  —  —  —  —  (34)  —  (34)

 Operating income (loss)   144  (20)  (1)  165  680  (305)  (3)  537
Interest expense   (54)  (34)  —  (20)  (365)  (124)  —  (509)
Share of earnings of affiliates, net   314  319  —  (5)  58  (21)  —  32
Gains on dispositions, net   3,664  3,665  —  (1)  —  15  —  14
Other income (expense), net   34  (143)  (3)  180  (525)  (86)  —  (431)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   4,102  3,787  (4)  319  (152)  (521)  (3)  (357)
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,611  1,733  1  (123)  111  214  1  203
Minority interests in earnings of subsidiaries   —  —  —  —  (25)  (4)  —  (29)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 5,713  5,520  (3)  196  (66)  (311)  (2)  (183)

C-69

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Statement of Operations Information

Nine Month Ended September 30, 2007

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

LEI
discontinued
operations(3)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
  (amounts in millions)
Revenue  $ 851  42  8  801  5,322  394  6,517
Cost of sales   —  —  —  —  (3,338)  —  (3,338)
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses   (666)  (47)  (4)  (615)  (875)  (473)  (1,963)
Depreciation and amortization   (29)  (12)  (2)  (15)  (397)  (73)  (485)
Impairment of long-lived assets   (41)  —  (31)  (10)  —  —  (10)

 Operating income (loss)   115  (17)  (29)  161  712  (152)  721
Interest expense   (19)  —  —  (19)  (340)  (109)  (468)
Share of earnings (losses) of affiliates   12  7  —  5  61  (49)  17
Gains on dispositions, net   —  —  —  —  12  625  637
Other income (expense), net   40  56  —  (16)  42  664  690

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   148  46  (29)  131  487  979  1,597
Income tax benefit (expense)   (57)  (5)  4  (56)  (196)  208  (44)
Minority interests in losses (earnings) of subsidiaries   18  5  10  3  (20)  (19)  (36)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 109  46  (15)  78  271  1,168  1,517

C-70

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Statement of Operations Information

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

LEI
discontinued
operations(3)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
  (amounts in millions)
Revenue  $ 1,136  59  10  1,067  7,802  485  9,354

Cost of sales   —  —  —  —  (4,921) —  (4,921)
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses   (927) (69) (4) (854) (1,232) (707) (2,793)
Depreciation and amortization   (37) (17) 1  (21) (536) (102) (659)
Impairment of long-lived assets   (41) —  (31) (10) —  (182) (192)

 Operating income (loss)   131  (27) (24) 182  1,113  (506) 789

Interest expense   (25) —  —  (25) (465) (151) (641)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments,

net   14  —  —  14  (6) 1,261  1,269
Gains on dispositions, net   (1) —  —  (1) 12  635  646
Other income (expense), net   73  62  (1) 12  122  114  248

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   192  35  (25) 182  776  1,353  2,311
Income tax benefit (expense)   (77) (3) 3  (77) (306) 62  (321)
Minority interests in losses (earnings) of subsidiaries   21  8  9  4  (29) (27) (52)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 136  40  (13) 109  441  1,388  1,938

C-71

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Statement of Operations Information

Year Ended December 31, 2006

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

LEI
discontinued
operations(3)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
  (amounts in millions)
Revenue  $ 1,075  32  10  1,033  7,326  212  8,571

Cost of sales   —  —  —  —  (4,565) —  (4,565)
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses   (909) (51) (4) (854) (1,140) (283) (2,277)
Depreciation and amortization   (41) (13) (4) (24) (491) (50) (565)
Impairment of long-lived assets   (113) (77) (10) (26) —  —  (26)

 Operating income (loss)   12  (109) (8) 129  1,130  (121) 1,138

Interest expense   (31) (8) —  (23) (417) (232) (672)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments,

net   (31) —  —  (31) 20  (268) (279)
Gains on dispositions, net   —  —  —  —  —  607  607
Other income (expense), net   70  60  —  10  110  139  259

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   20  (57) (8) 85  843  125  1,053
Income tax benefit (expense)   (43) —  —  (43) (210) 1  (252)
Minority interests in losses (earnings) of subsidiaries   10  11  3  (4) (35) (2) (41)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (13) (46) (5) 38  598  124  760

C-72

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Attributed Statement of Operations Information

Year Ended December 31, 2005

(unaudited)

 Less:  Attributed

Attributed
Entertainment

Group
historical

Consolidated
Liberty
Media

pro forma

LEI

historical(2)

Entertainment
Group

pro forma

Interactive
Group

historical

Capital
Group

historical
  (amounts in millions)
Revenue  $ 1,004  —  1,004  6,501  141  7,646

Cost of sales   —  —  —  (4,112)  —  (4,112)
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses   (851)  (1)  (850)  (1,024)  (170)  (2,044)
Depreciation and amortization   (49)  —  (49)  (449)  (47)  (545)

 Operating income (loss)   104  (1)  105  916  (76)  945

Interest expense   (28)  (7)  (21)  (374)  (224)  (619)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments,

net   71  —  71  (17)  203  257
Gains (losses) on dispositions, net   —  —  —  40  (401)  (361)
Other than temporary declines in fair value of investments   (351)  (351)  —  —  (98)  (98)
Other income (expense), net   44  65  (21)  6  67  52

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (160)  (294)  134  571  (529)  176
Income tax benefit (expense)   127  127  —  (225)  224  (1)
Minority interests in earnings of subsidiaries   —  —  —  (48)  (3)  (51)

 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (33)  (167)  134  298  (308)  124

C-73

Table of Contents

Liberty Media Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Attributed Financial Statement Information for Tracking Stock Groups

September 30, 2008

(unaudited)

(1) The Board of Directors of Liberty Media Corporation ("Liberty Media") has approved a plan to redeem a portion of the outstanding shares of Liberty Media's
Entertainment Group tracking stock for all of the outstanding shares of Liberty Entertainment, Inc. ("LEI") (the "Redemption"). The Redemption and the resulting
separation of LEI from Liberty Media pursuant to the Redemption are referred to herein as the Split Off.